

No. 12-52

 American Bar Association
www.supremecourtpreview.org

Supreme Court of the United States

DAN'S CITY USED CARS, INC.,
D/B/A DAN'S CITY AUTO BODY,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT PELKEY,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of New Hampshire

**BRIEF OF THE PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT, ROBERT PELKEY**

Jonathan F. Bloom
Counsel of Record
for the Amicus Curiae
STRADLEY RONON
STEVENS & YOUNG, LLP
2600 One Commerce Square
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 564-8000
jbloom@stradley.com

Steven B. Davis
Karl S. Myers
Neal R. Troum
Of Counsel
STRADLEY RONON
STEVENS & YOUNG, LLP
2600 One Commerce Square
Philadelphia, PA 19103

*Counsel for the Property Casualty Insurers
Association of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The text of 49 U.S.C. §14501(c)(1)
 does not preempt Mr. Pelkey’s
 claims..... 4

 II. Third parties, such as insurance
 companies, rely on the body of state
 laws covering towing and disposal
 of towed vehicles. 8

 III. Vehicle owners should be allowed to
 avail themselves of state law
 remedies against towing companies
 where no such remedies are
 provided under federal law..... 10

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Service, Inc., 536 U.S. 424 (2002)6, 7

Miller v. City of Chicago, 774 F.2d 188 (7th Cir. 1985).....8

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 504 U.S. 374 (1992)4, 5, 6, 9

Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Association, 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....5, 6, 9, 10

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp., 464 U.S. 238 (1984)10

STATUTES

49 U.S.C. §14501(c)(1).....*passim*
